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TnA.22-378480 ®ag. 22-379430 ME THAEOMOIOTYNO

OEMA: A.E.M 1303-2020-61. EMIXZTOAH KATAITEAIAZ.

Kuopig,

EveTdAnuev UTTO TwV TTEATWV HAG OTTWG GG amooTeiAoupE TnV TTapoUcoa ETTIOTOAN yid
va o0¢ avagépoupe Ta akdAouba:

We are instructed by our clients to send you this letter to inform you of the following:

1. Eivar n. 6éon pag 61, n avakoivwon oag nuepopnviag 04/02/2021, n otroia
oTéA8nke oTo Ymoupyeio MNaideiag pe TV otroia ZntABnke n €kdoon d1opBwTIKOU
SIATAYHATOC £ival PATOIOTIKY, ATEKUNPIWTN, avuTrdéoTaTn Kal avaAnBng. Mepaitépuw,
oUBOAWC CUOYETIZeTal HE TO BEUENILOON DIKAIWHATA TWV TTadiwy atmd 1 Anupéaoia
Maideia.

It is our position that your announcement dated 04/02/2021, which was sent to the
Ministry of Health requesting the issuance of a corrective decree, is racist,
unsubstantiated, non-existent and untrue. Furthermore, it has nothing to do with
the fundamental rights of children from Public Education.

2. Exete avatpéwel OAo TO eKTTAIBEUTIKO oUotnua Bétovrag oOpia, @payuous Kal
QTTOPABEKTEG OUMTTEPIQPOPEG, OE TIPWTOYVWPO emriTedo, n O CUMTTEPIPOPA OaG,
gite dla TPAEswy €iTe TTAPOAEIPEWY, EXE uttepRel Ta Opia. TETola €TTIOTOAN Oev
gixarte 1O BIKAiWHA VO OTTOCTEIAETE UTTO TO QWG TNG TTPOOTACTOG TWV EKTTAIDEUTIKWV
K.ATT.




You have overthrown the whole educational system by setting limits, barriers and
unacceptable behaviours, at an unprecedented level, and your behaviour, either
through actions or omissions, has exceeded the- limits. You had no right to send
such letter in the light of the protection of teachers etc. g :

. Ox1 HOVO EXETE OTEPNOEI Kal ONMIOUPYNOEI avetTavopBwtn Znuid ota aviAika
TTaidid He ETIKIVOUVES CUUTTEPIQOPEG OANG Kal OTIG OIKOYEVEIEG TOUG,

Not only have you ‘déprived and creéted'i:rfrrefpé'rable harm to minor children with
dangerous behaviours but also to their families. ' ; : '

. H Tmapoxy Anuéoiag Maideiog eivar dikaiwpa OAWV TWV TIONTWV ol oTToiol
dlapévouv vopipa otn Kutrplaki Anuokparia kal Kaveig de WTTopel va gutTodioEl
TV TTapoyr TNG €ite dia JWong €iTe €8 OTTOCTACEWG. '

The provision of Public Education is a right of all citizens who legally reside in the
Republic and no one can prevent its provision either live or remotely.

. ZL’Jpcpwva pe T0 WrQIopd 2361/2021 TOU ZUpBoU)\lou ¢ Eupwtng, o©ag
utrevBupiZoupe 6T, Yetagl GAAwv NopoBeaiwy Kal FUVONKWV TTOU KATOXUPWVOUV
Kol Slao@aAiouv Ta v Adyw OIKAIWHATA, O guBoAIaopo6G dev gival UTTOXPEWTIKOG
Kall KAVEIG Sev miédeTal TTONITIKG, KOIVWVIKA A Je AAAo Tp6TTO Va gpBoAiacTei (GpBpa
7.3.1ka17.3.2.)

In accordance with Council of Europe Resolution 2361/2021, we remind you that,
among other laws and treaties guaranteeing and safeguarding these rights,
vaccination is not mandatory and no one is pressured politically, socially or
otherwise to be vaccinated. (Articles 7.3.1 and 7.3.2.) '

. H amaion oag yia dievépyela Rapid Tést OTOUC padnTég Kal n Xprion PAoKAg
atré Ta TaIdId yio va éxouv TpooBacn oTo OXOAIKO XWpo aTtroTeAei Kardpopn
Katarrdtnon Twv AIKAIWHATWY TOUG.

Your demarnid for a Rapid Test on students and the use of masks by children to
access the school premises is a clear violation of their Rights.

. Aev mpoteivare omoladrote dAAn pUBpIon yia T TTadid QuTd, QTTEVAVTIAG Ol
kaBnyntéc-péAn TG ouvTeXViag gag apvouvrav va O1ddgouv  TadId  €§
OTTOOTACEWG.

~ You did not propose any other arrangement for these children, on the contrary the
teachers-members of your union refused to provide distance learning to children.



8. ‘EXETE ATTOPUYEl VA TIPOTEIVETE otroladATToTe  €VOAAKTIK Adon yia vd pnv
mepiBwploTrololvTal Ta TaIdId, EKTIVOVTOC TTEPAITEPW TOV oTroKAgIoNd TOUG OTRV
gKTTAI®EUON Kal EVAVTIOV TOU oTiypaTiopoU TwV TTaIdiwy Kal Twv OIKOYEVEIWV TOUG,
aMG Kal Twv TTaIdIWV TTou Trapakddovrav «KOVOVIKG» OTIG TAEeIG Toug atmd evog
uyloUg  TrepIBAANAovTOG  pABnong, ATol ME TO Vvd atrouaidfouv Ol
OUPPABNTEG/OUHHOBATPIEG KA/ @iloI/pileg TOUG.

You have avoided proposing any alternative solution so that children are not
marginalized, further extending their exclusion to education and against the
stigmatization of children and their families. but also of children who "normally”
attended their classes from a healthy learning environment, i.e. with the absence
of their classmates and/or their friends.

9. ‘Exete dwael odnyieg amaydpeuong £10650U ot TTaIdId yia va Trapokabioouv o€
TENIKEG €EETAOEIG KAl AUTO OUVETTAYETOI WX Trapafiaon ToU Apbpou 20 TOU
TUVTAyHaTog TTou BIacPANiCel Kal KaToxupwvel Tnv Tpdofacn otV gkTTaideuon,
pe BIKA oag TapéuBacn Kar euuvn.

You have given entry ban instructions to children to attend final exams and this
entails a gross violation of Article 20 of the Constitution which ensures and
secures access to education, with your own intervention and responsibility.

10. ‘Exere mpoPei o€ g€avaykaopd Twv TaIdiyv aTo vd utroBAAAovTal O€
pdceig, dnAadr| ot TeoT Tayeiag Avixveuong evw Ta TEOT auTd €xouv KpIBEi 10N
agevog OT1 ival QVaTTOTEAEOHATIKA Kal OQETEPOU EiVal EVTEAWDC QVagIOTIIOTA EVW
TepIKAEiouV Kal Tov KivOuvo KOPKIVOYEVECEWY, KATI TTOU dev AdBarte kaBoAou
uréYn OAAG EVTEAWG OTEKUNPIWTA ExeTE TTAPEUPEl Kal avaTpEWEl TOV OpPXIKO
oxedIaoU6 Tou YTroupyeiou Maudeiag ou dev eTERANAE kavéva atmrd Toug TTio
Tavw €e€avayKoououg o€ avaykaoTiKr] UTToBoAr o€ IaTPIKEG TTPAEEIG, OUTE
eméBale Tpatelg Biag, atrokAEIoHOU TWV HaBNnTWV atrd TNy ektraideuon evw péoa
amd TNV ETIOTOA OOG nuepopnviag  04/02/2021 avoTpdirnKav To  TTAVTA,
£TIKpdTNOE £T01BEAIKA N DIKA 0O «KOTOOTPOPIKAY YIa T «HABNTIKA dedopévay Kal
ETMIOTNMOVIKA  OTEKMNPIWTN KAl mapdhoyn ©éon agrvoviag  oag EVTEALG
gkTEBEINEVO €00 TOV D10 TTPOCoWTTIKA GAAa kal UTTOAOYO TTPOCWTTIKA YIO CWpEi
Trapapidoswy Tou [loivikoU Kodika 600 Kal TTopoRIGoewy AIKAIWHPATWY TOU
MaidioU duvAlel TOU ZUVTAYHATOG TNG Kutrpiakrig Anpokpariag kai Tou Népou Mepi
Xpnotig Aloiknong. Metagy dMwv NopoBeoiwv (6TTwg X ToV O Trepi NG
MpooTaciag Twv PucIKWY MpoowTtrwyv Evavt NG Emre€epyaoiag Twv Aedopévwy
MpoowTikoU XapaKTipa Kal TG EAe0Bepng Kukhogopiag Twv AeDOPEVWV QUTWV
Nopog, N.125(1)/2018 kai O mepi TG lMpooTaciag Twv duoikwy MNpoowtTwy
‘Evavri Tn¢ Emegepyaoiag Twv Aedopévwy MNpoowTrikoU Xapaktipa amé ApuodIES
Apx£EG yId TOUG ZKOTTOUG TNG MpoAnwng, Alepedvnong, Avixveuong 1 Aiwgng
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Movikev AdIKNUdTwy 1 TNG EKTEAEONS Moivikwv Kupwoegwyv Kai yia 1y EAe0Bepn
Kukhogopia Twv AedOHEVWY autv Noépog Ttou 2019, N.44(1)/2019) agou,
OUYKEKPIYEVD, T HEAN COG {ntovoav kai Adppavav avtiypa@a Twv TECT TWV
paBNTWV Xwpig va TNPEITE TO OTTOIOONTTOTE TTpwWTOKOAO Buvdpel TNG OXETIKNG
NopoBeaiag a@rivoviag gkTeBEIHéVOUG TOOO TOUG idloug Me €TTIBOAN TTOIVI
KdaBeipEng 2 1wV Kal AioiknTik6 MpoéoTigo €10,000 ékaoTog, 2 Xpdvia QUAAKIONG
EVW a@AveEl Kal TNV OEAMEK ekteBeipévn yia €mBOAN AloiknTikoU [lpoaTipou
gvavTiov TNG UYoug TOUAGXIOTOV €100,000 kai 6Aa autd WeE Sk} oOg uTTaITIoTNTA
GAAQ Kol OTTOKAEIOTIKA £UBUVN.

You have forced children to undergo actions, i.e. Rapid Detection Tests while
these tests have already, on the one hand, been found to be ineffective and on the
other they are completely unreliable and include the risk of carcinogenesis, and
which you did not take into account at all but completely without substantiation you
have unjustifiably intervened and overturned the original design of the Ministry of
Education which did not impose any of the above coercions towards forced
submission to medical acts, nor did it impose acts of violence, exclusion of
students from education while through your letter dated 04/02/2021 everything
was overturned, your own "catastrophic”, scientifically unsubstantiated and
irrational position for the "student data" prevailed, leaving you utterly exposed and
personally liable for heaps of violations of the Penal Code as well as violations of
the Rights of the Child under the Constitution of the Republic of Cyprus and the
Law on Good Administration, including Legislation (such as the Law on the
Protection of Individuals Against the Processing of Personal Data and the Free
Movement of this Data, L.125(1)/2018 and the Law on the Protection of Individuals
Against the Processing of Personal Data Personal by Competent Authorities for
the Purposes of Prevention, Investigation, Detection or Prosecution of Criminal
Offenses or the Execution of Criminal Sanctions and for the Free Movement of this
Data of 2019, L.44(1)/2019) since, specifically, your members asked and received
copies of students' tests without maintain any protocol under the relevant
Legislation leaving both themselves exposed with a sentence of 2 years
imprisonment and an Administrative Fine of €10,000 each, while leaving OELMEK
exposed for the imposition of an Administrative fine amounting to at least €
100,000 and all this through your own fault and sole responsibility.

11. Tag utrevBupi¢oupe OTI N KUtrpog oudétroTe TEBNKE O KaTdoTAOT EKTOKTOU
AvAyKng, 0 apIBUog Twv ©avdTwy Tou 2015 — 2019 CUUTTEPIAOUBAVOUEVWY, ATav
oTa iB1a oTaTIoTIKA £TTiTEdA OTTWG Kai Ol 8gvaTol Tou 2020. Ta atmoTeAEgpaTA TWV
TEQT TrOU pE OIKI| o0g TTapEéppaon emBARBNKav og pabnTég ¢dei€av amd PNdEVIKN
HEXP! HNOaMIVN BeTIKOTNTA ME OTTOTEAEOUA VA ATav avTIoTPOPWG avdAoya Kai
TARpwg duoavdAloya TNG EVTEAWG axpEiaoTng Taharmwpiag XINGdwvY pabnTwy
cI5IKA av avaloyioTei kaveig OT Oev UTTAPEE OUTE Kal EVag Bdvato¢ padnth amo
COVID-19.

We remind you that Cyprus has never been placed in a state of emergency, the
number of deaths in 2015-2019 was at the same statistical level as the deaths in
2020. The results of the tests that through your intervention have been imposed



on students showed from O (zero) to minimal positivity and as a result were
inversely proportional and ,completely’ disproportionate to the completely and
unnecessary suffering of thousands of students especiallyrconsidering that there
was not a single death of a student from COVID-19. L i

12. Aev é@Tavav OAa Ta IO Tévw PE TA EVTEAWG aSIKaIoAGYNTa TTPWTOKOAAQ
rou dyyidav eTTiTeda Trapdvolag, emBAAaTE TEXVNTA TpWTOKOA AlgNoNg onBev
KpOUOHGTWV Kal dnBev eTTAQWY ATTAQ Kal pévo yia va £CUTTNPETNOETE TTONITIKOUG
okoTroug TrapaﬁldCovfag KaBapd TO DIKAIWHATA TWY paénTwy yia TpdoBaacn oTnv
ekTTaideuon. EviEAwg doIKa Kol TTapdgpopa amrokAefovTav Kal OTEAvOVTAV oTriT
Toug Xwpig Kavéva QTTOAUTWS CUMTITWHA Kal HE apvnTIKG aTroTEAECHA PCR 710
TTaudId Kail 6Aa auTd pe OIKN odg UTFEUBUVATNTA Kol EUBUVN agpoU eTRAAATE KAIpO
TpopoKkpaTiag avdpeoa oTIG TAGEIG TV HeEAWV oag oTo VA akoAouBoUv TUPAA TIG
ﬂapd'}{:dysg KQI QVTICUVTOYHOTIKEG UTTODEIGEIS OTG. ] _,"' A

Not all -of the above was enough with the completely}unju’stified protocols that
reached the frequency of absurdity, you imposed technical protocols of alleged
increased cases and alleged contacts just to serve political purposes, clearly
violating the rights of - students to access education. since They were entirely
unjustly and insanely excluded and sent home without any symptoms and with a
negative PCR test result and all this at your own responsibility and liability after

having imposed a climate of terrorism among yourrmembers' classes to blindly
follow your irrational and unconstitutional suggestions. '

13. Sac kabIoToUuE ETTioNG UTTEUBUVO OTI, HE DIKK 0a¢ TrapéuBaon, Ta HEAN 0OG
{nroloav KAPTES gUBONIOOHWY YIa vd EMITPEYOUV OF yoveig va TTapakoAouBricouv
TIG TENIKEG YIOPTEG TWV TTaIdIWV TOUG.

We also hold you responsible thrat; with your intervention, youf members
demanded vaccination cards to allow parents to attend their children's final
celebrations. : ‘

14. - Zag gploTOUUE TNV Trpoooyxry 6Tl oUpgWva HE ¢peuveg NG MeydAng
Bpetaviag n METAAAAEN 5&NTa «Ay» arroTeAel TV KUpla av 6xi TNV aTTOKAEIOTIKA aITid
cofapwy TTEQIOTATIKWV COVID-19 n otoia wg @aiveral amd TIC MEAETEG OEV

- KOAOTITETAI Kal Ogv UTTOPEl v QVTIPETWTTIOTE aTmd Td ugloTaeva TTEIPAMOTIKA
OKEUdOoMATA KOl EVEXOUV cwpsia TTOPEVEPYEIWV TTOU TTPOKAAOUV TTOAAES QOpPES
BdvaTo aKOpa Kal O€ £UBOANIACHEVOUG.

We draw your attention to‘thAe fact that according to research in Great Britain, the
"D" mutation is the main if not the sole cause of serious cases of COVID-19 which,
as it seems from the studies, is not covered and cannot be addressed by the
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existing experimental preparations and involve a host of side effects that often
cause death even to vaccinated persons.

18, XOpOKTNPIOTIKA VO 00gG ava@époupe OTI TO MelpapaTikd XKeUAoHA non
aTrayopeUBnKe aT0 HVWHEVO BaoiA€lo, TO TrEIPANATIKG OKEUATHA ASTRAZENEKA
oTrayopeUTNKE OTNV Aavia kol TTOMEC GAAeG XWPESG, Td Ao Meipapatikd
YKEUGOHATA CUPQUVA HE HENETEG Bal TTPETTEN VO otrayopeuBouv yia avOpwTTIVN
xprion Adyw Twv ATTOYOPEUTIKWYV UNIKWY, apIBUOU TTOPEVEPYEIWV KAl BavdTwy TTou
TTpoKaAoUyV. 2ZE€ avtiBetn TepiTTwon Ba émpetre, AauBavovTag utréyiv Ot N
Xopr’\\mon TOU TTEPIEXOMEVOU OIOUBATTOTE OKEUGOHATOG atroTeAeil  €BENOVTIKN
OUMMETOXN) O€ TTEIPANATIKG  TTPOYPAHMA, VA ¢mpete va Tnpouvral Td d1Edvn
KpIThpIa (evOEIKTIKA TTOPOTTEMTTOUPE OTA Gpdpa 7.3.1 Kai 7.3.2 TOU Yn@iopaTog
utr ap. 2361/2021).

Typically to mention that the Experimental Preparation has already been banned
in the United Kingdom, the ASTRAZENECA Experimental Preparation has been
banned in Denmark and many other countries, other Experimental Preparations
according to studies should be banned for human use due to the prohibited
ingredients, number of side effects and deaths they cause. Otherwise, taking into
account that the administration of the contents of any preparation constitutes a
voluntary participation in an experimental programme, the international criteria
should be followed (indicatively we refer to articles 7.3.1 and 7.3.2 of the
resolution no. 2361/2021).

16. Mg Aoroév, €oEig, K. MoAuBiou, amogacicare Va {nrdre Or@ev KAPTEG
guBoAiaopoU Kal va TTAPOKIVEITE TO PEAN OAG VA TTapoTPUVOUV TOUG pabnTég va
TTPOXWPINOOUV O€ guBoANiaopd pE QUTG Ta AKPWS TTEIPANATIKA okeudopara 1A
otrofa dev £Tuxav Kapiog TEAIKAG éykplong atmo OTTOIOOATTOTE XWPO TOU KOOMOU N
Toug apu6dioug dIEBVELG popeig GAa avtiBeTa KpivovTal AKpwg gTKivouva Kail
atrooUpovTal TO éva PETA TO GANO WG TETOIQ,

So how did you, Mr. Polyviou, decide to ask for supposed vaccination cards and
motivate your members to encourage students to vaccinate themselves with these
highly experimental preparations which have not received any final approval from
any country in the world or the competent international bodies, but are, on the
contrary, deemed extremely dangerous and are withdrawn one after the other as
such?

17. MoU PacioTAKATE Yid VA TapéuPeTe PE TOOO duvapikd TPOTTO .Kal Va
UTTOKIVoETE €0€iG O 010G TPOCWTIKG va Yivouv aMayéc Twv odnylwv Tou
Ytroupyou Yyeiag Kai MNaideiag, emRAaAAovTag TEXVIKEG POBOU, TPOHOVU, dIKTaTOPIAG
wuxoAoylkoU Kai ouvaloBnuaTikou eEavaykaaopou, eK@oRIoHOU, akdua: Kal WHAG
AEKTIKAS Kal QUOIKAG Bidag emRANNOVTAG AHEDN QVTIKATAoTOOoT TWV PEAWY C0OG Ol
otroiol avTIdpoUoav OTIG TTo TTAVW vadIoTIKEG Kal (POCIOTIKEG LEBODEVTEIG;



Where did you rely to intervene in such a dynamic way and to personally motivate
the making of changes to the instructions of the Minister of Health, imposing
techniques of fear, terror, dictatorship of psychological and emotional coercion,
intimidation, and even brutal verbal and physical violence imposing immediate
replacement of your members who reacted to the above Nazi and fascist
methods?

18. Yag  €QIOTOUME TNV Tpoooyn Va QVOKOAEOETE YPOTITWG Kal va HNV
SiavonBeite €T OUDEV AGYyO VO OUVEXIOETE TIG TAKTIKEG Trapagpoolvng Kal
Tapdvolag e TNV Evapgn g véag oXONKAG XPOVIAG 2021-2022 a@oU ol TTEAATEG
Hog e€etadouv TO EVOEXOHEVO VO KivnBoUv T600 acoTIKG 600 Kal TTOIVIKA €vavTiov
odg {nTwvTag Tnv @UAGKIOn cag GAG Kal TNV kataBoAr] amé £04g TOV idlo
OIKOVOMIKWV aTTOgNMILOEWY Yid TV NOIKA Kal YUXOAOYIKN {nuIG TTOU UTTOKEIVTA
OPICHEVEG OTTO TIG OTTOIES Inuigg eival aveTravopBwreg. O1 avwTEpWw diodikaoieg 6a
kaToywpenBolv evavTiov oag gite dlarnpeite TNV 660N TOU Mpoédpou TNg OEAEMK
€iTE TNV ATTWALOETE.

We draw your attention to recall in writing and not in any manner conceive of
continuing the tactics of insanity and absurduty with the beginning of the new
school year 2021-2022 as our clients are considering the possibility of instigating
civil and criminal action against you requesting your imprisonment as well as the
payment of financial compensation for the moral and psychological damage
suffered by them some of which is irreparable. The above proceedings shall be
lodged against you whether you retain the position of President of OELMEK or
not.

19.EQv Bev avioTTOKPIBEITE BETIKA OTO TEPIEXOMEVO TNG TTapoUsag gmoToAng eviog 30
nUEPWY aTré ANYEWS NG Ba An@Bouv dIKacoTIKA HETPa gvavTiov oog dveu ol0aOATIOTE
eTépag 1d0TToiNONG.

20. If you do not respond positively to the contents of this letter within 30 days of
receipt, legal action shall be taken against you without further notice.

s ——— — . - e ————... — D — '

XpioTog A. Na/cpt’lﬁ;u
BEng, BSc,.MSc, MBA, SYMBOYAOE AGEPEITYOTHTAZ (Insolvency Practitioner)
PgDL(Law), Barrister — At — Law, Aiknyopog MN.A.Z. &A.Z.A.
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